PART I.—SPECIAL PROVISIONS—AREA MENTAL HEALTH 

—COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH CENTERS/INPATIENT SERVICES  

Sec. 2.  Section 24 of the 1978-79 Operating and Capital Budget Bill (1977 Session 

Laws Chapter 1136) is rewritten to read as follows: 

"Of the funds appropriated in Section 2 of this act, six million fifty thousand dollars 

($6,050,000) is to provide inpatient and other services delivered by area mental health 

programs. Of this amount, no more than three million nine thousand seven hundred eighty-two 

dollars ($3,009,782) shall be used as grant-in-aid to support special inpatient services for 

1978-79. The balance shall be used for area match as authorized by General Statutes. 

The grant-in-aid support is for 1978-79, and it is the intent of the General Assembly for 

these additional funds of six million fifty thousand dollars ($6,050,000) be continued after 

1978-79 as area match for services delivered by area mental health programs." 

—INPATIENT MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES/REPORT  

Sec. 2.1.  The Mental Health Study Commission shall review current programs and 

funding for inpatient mental health services.

[...]

PART III.—SPECIAL PROVISION—JUNIOR HIGH SCHOOLS 

—TEACHER CONTACTS REDUCTION/GRADES 7, 8, AND 9 

Sec. 4.  The funds appropriated in Section 2 of the 1978-79 Operating and Capital 

Budget Bill (1977 Session Laws Chapter 1136) to the State Board of Education include five 

million six hundred eighty-five thousand five hundred sixty-three dollars ($5,685,563) to 

provide insofar as possible for a reduction in class size in schools containing grades 7, 8, and 9, 

or any combination therein, which are departmentalized. School administrative units currently 

having schools so organized are eligible to participate.

[...]

elapsing between the date of institution of the litigation and the date of its final disposition." 

—BOARD OF EDUCATION/MAINTENANCE & CUSTODIAL SALARIES 

Sec. 37.  From funds appropriated to the Department of Public Education during the 

1978-79 fiscal year, four hundred sixty thousand five hundred eighty-eight dollars ($460,588) 

is to be allotted by the State Board of Education to school administrative units for salaries of 

leadership positions for maintenance and custodial operations of the public schools. 

—STATE EMPLOYEE INCENTIVE PAY/ELIGIBILITY AND AWARD CHANGES

[...]

counsel for indigent defendants charged with capital crimes shall be used only when a case is 

actually tried as a capital case. Any of these funds not required for this purpose shall revert to 

the General Fund. 

—N.C. SCHOOL OF SCIENCE & MATHEMATICS/BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Sec. 42.  The sum of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) which is 

appropriated to the Department of Public Education for the North Carolina School of Science 

and Mathematics in Section 2 of the 1978-79 fiscal year Operating and Capital Budget Bill 

(1977 Session Laws Chapter 1136) shall be used to establish the North Carolina School of

[...]

Department of Natural Resources and Community Development, deduct 3,758 

$16,050  

These amounts reflect the cost of repairs and alterations made to the Dobbs and Archdale 

Buildings for the particular State department. 

Sec. 54.  The budget of the Wildlife Resources Commission is reduced by five 

hundred sixty-eight dollars ($568.00), which represents the cost of new building repairs and 

alterations for the commission, and the amount of the reduction shall be placed in the fund 

balance of the Wildlife Resources Fund. 

—NEW OFFICE EQUIPMENT/USE SURPLUS PROPERTY WHERE AVAILABLE